2009 37,445 119,398 67 156,910 179,228 -22,318
2010 0 0 26,505 26,505 31,664 -5,159
2011 0 0 56,645 56,645 31,664 24,980
2012 0 0 92,374 92,374 31,664 60,709
2013 0 0 129,244 129,244 31,664 97,580
Total 676,586 119,398 304,863 1,100,847 970,731 130,116

2) Revenue

763. Revenue is calculated by calling ship, cargo volume and tariff. It is assumed that IPC2
receives royalty of 30% of the gross revenue from private sector.

THE STUDY FOR DEVELOPMENT OF GREATER JAKARTA METROPOLITAN PORTS –FINAL REPORT (VOL.IV)–

CHAPTER-15 FEASIBILITY STUDY ON URGENT DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF BOJONEGARA

195

 Table 15-G-11 Revenue of IPC2 (000,000Rp)
 Berthage Pilot Fee Ship towage

Fee
Royalty Total

2008 5 3 21 0 29
2009 12 7 48 0 67
2010 1,341 308 2,047 22,808 26,505
2011 2,856 652 4,327 48,810 56,645
2012 5,867 1,276 6,927 78,304 92,374
2013 8,186 1,776 9,628 109,655 129,244

3) Evaluation of FIRR

764. Result of FIRR by the fluctuation is summarized in Table 15-G-12. Since the FIRR
exceeds the weighted averaged interest rate in all cases, this project is deemed to be financially
viable using foreign soft loan.

Table 15-G-12 Sensitivity Analysis (Public Sector)
Case

Cost Revenue
IPC2
(%)

0% 0% 5.99
0% -10% 5.05

+10% 0% 5.29
+10% -10% 4.38

4) Financial Statement

765. Projected financial statements and financial indicators for IPC2 are shown in Table
15-G-13.

Table 15-G-13 Projected Financial Statement for IPC2

766. In case of projected IPC2’s financial statement, the indicators of cash balance in
2006-2011 are not satisfied. As mentioned above, IPC2 should prepare self-fund to help
cashflow shortage in initial stage of the project. On the other hand, in case of projected Terminal
operator’s financial statement, they are satisfied.

THE STUDY FOR DEVELOPMENT OF GREATER JAKARTA METROPOLITAN PORTS –FINAL REPORT (VOL.IV)–

CHAPTER-15 FEASIBILITY STUDY ON URGENT DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF BOJONEGARA

196

15-G-5 Private Sector

1) Cost

[…]

Domestic Loan Equity Revenue Fund Total Cost Difference

2004 0 0 0 0 0 0
2005 0 0 0 0 0 0
2006 199 0 0 199 199 0
2007 17,053 0 0 17,053 17,073 -20
2008 149,052 0 0 149,052 153,362 -4,310
2009 340,484 0 0 340,484 381,798 -41,314
2010 37,922 0 76,028 113,950 227,631 -113,681
2011 74,559 68,808 162,698 306,065 360,956 -54,890
2012 0 0 261,012 261,012 296,770 -35,758
2013 0 0 365,515 365,515 335,321 30,195
Total 619,269 68,808 865,253 1,553,330 1,773,110 -219,779

769.  it is assumed that private sector prepares equity. The purpose of this fund is to help
cashflow shortage during operating period. The equity is set 250,000 million Rp as 40%of
capital cost.

3) Revenue

770. Revenue is calculated by calling ship, cargo volume and tariff.

Table 15-G-16 Revenue of Private Sector  (000,000Rp)
Year Handling Charge
2010 76,028
2011 162,698
2012 261,012
2013 365,515

4) Evaluation of FIRR

771. Result of FIRR by the fluctuation is summarized in Table 15-G-17. Since the FIRR
exceeds the weighted averaged interest rate in all cases, this project is deemed to be financially
viable.

Table 15-G-17 Sensitivity Analysis (Private Sector)
Case

Cost Revenue
Private Sector

(%)
0% 0% 18.68
0% -10% 15.12

+10% 0% 17.22
+10% -10% 13.91

5) Financial Statement

772. Projected financial statements and financial indicators for Private sector are shown in
Table 15-G-18.

Table 15-G-18 Projected Financial Statement for private sector

THE STUDY FOR DEVELOPMENT OF GREATER JAKARTA METROPOLITAN PORTS –FINAL REPORT (VOL.IV)–

CHAPTER-15 FEASIBILITY STUDY ON URGENT DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF BOJONEGARA

198

773. In case of projected Terminal operator’s financial statement, they are also satisfied. As
mentioned above, the financial condition will be satisfactory regarding Bojonegara project.

774. In case of projected Terminal operator’s financial statement, they are also satisfied. As
mentioned above, the financial condition will be satisfactory regarding Bojonegara project.

[…]

Figure 15-G-5 Capital and Operating Cost

780. Based on capital cost, funding resource is set out as follows. IPC2 should prepare
self-fund around 50,000 million Rp to help cashflow shortage during the operating period. The
amount of the self-fund is smaller than that in the basic implementation scheme, however, not
considerable amount.

Table 15-G-22 Financing Schedule (000,000Rp)
  Foreign Loan Equity Revenue Fund Total Cost Difference

2004 19,706 0 0 19,706 19,706 0
2005 91,752 0 0 91,752 91,752 0
2006 135,212 0 0 135,212 135,212 0
2007 139,544 0 0 139,544 147,101 -7,557
2008 62,771 20,544 28 83,343 102,821 -19,478
2009 0 58,689 64 58,753 79,451 -20,697
2010 0 0 25,646 25,646 26,225 -580
2011 0 0 54,809 54,809 26,225 28,583
2012 0 0 89,311 89,311 26,225 63,086
2013 0 0 124,955 124,955 26,225 98,730
Total 448,985 79,233 294,814 823,032 680,944 142,087

b) Evaluation of FIRR

781. Result of FIRR by the fluctuation is summarized in Table 15-G-23. Since the FIRR
exceeds the weighted averaged interest rate in all cases, this project is deemed to be financially
viable.

Table 15-G-23 Sensitivity Analysis (Public Sector) (Optional Case)
Case

Cost Revenue
IPC2
(%)

0% 0% 7.78
0% -10% 6.79

+10% 0% 7.04
+10% -10% 6.08

THE STUDY FOR DEVELOPMENT OF GREATER JAKARTA METROPOLITAN PORTS –FINAL REPORT (VOL.IV)–

CHAPTER-15 FEASIBILITY STUDY ON URGENT DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF BOJONEGARA

201

c) Financial Statement

782. Projected financial statements and financial indicators for IPC2 are shown in Table
15-G-24.

Table 15-G-24 Projected Financial Statement for IPC2

3) Private Sector

a) Cost

783. Capital cost is shown in Table 15-G-25 and Figure 15-G-6. It is assumed that private
sector pays royalty of 30% of the annual gross revenue to IPC2.

Table 15-G-25 Operating Cost (000,000Rp)

 Construction Personnel Administration
Insurance
Material Maintenance Royalty

Financing Charges
including interest Sub-total

2004 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2006 199 0 0 0 0 0 0 199
2007 64,376 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,376
2008 286,375 0 0 0 0 0 16,094 302,469
2009 445,292 0 0 0 0 0 86,722 532,014
2010 37,922 8,100 14,175 6,480 15,253 22,073 192,784 296,786